en /I~l* Ly K ‘Front"T\read .
®yt—kLyt Rear Tread :

® 70> L ¥ viE Front Tire Dia
O Y f¥744f1”f§ Ré}:i,r Tire” [/)i‘a: K ,:r
o & Hight ( it
e Width :

) Ez Length:

COMPONENTS necessary for running—  ENGINE suitable for this model kit —

TOOLS necessary for assembling _

Cutting plyer, Drill, Painting set, Plus driver Englni p'lzug, Battery, Fuel, Cross head

Cutter knife, Plug wrench, - and file wrench; Electric cord for power supply,
! ! uel pump, and Starter unit

{a). OS10FSR
(b}, Enya091I-TV




7 1. ASSEMBLING PRONT AXLE

; I —A Assembling View (The illustration below shows the . 1—8 The illustration below shows the left side.

{eft side of the body) : Mount and assemble the right side as-well
There are two types (one |
is for left and the other is as the left.
for right) Use it with making
no mistake.

Front arm axis
Pl Al

M3 x 16 cap screw M3 x 6 pan head machine screw M3 x 6 Pan head machine screw

. - (EZ - v—nj\gjﬂu‘st the force (g\\: ¢'3 Fiat washer ($3 x ¢ 9 x 1} / ¢3 Flat washer {¢3 x 69 x 1)
SO Y of the spring and R - 7
S i firmly drive in. To front arm axis (Upper side x/ ] Lubrication f ST @ _Frontupright
~ Stopper | N ~
~ - — . i (o>
~. - For'left spring T
N T s . : \// ) Metal for kmg pm 4mm long
L AP \ Meta! for front upright
/ /)v B~ Rttt A " ng pun
L /l\ (/\\1’ Rubber washer t ) (:/‘/ : Mé_i__gxl_c_{q‘g&it Lubrication A - p
e Front arm axis {For upper) 6;’ - (3]’”‘ :]0' id;gstmbg ) “\_Knuckle arm
1 0 D - € shock absorber . Front axle (For left}
amper liner (Rubber)
S N amper ine %6 Padt There are two types
“Rubber stopper > N T {Friction damper) & M3 x 6 cap screw [ "y {one is for right
. support {Lar \3 P T | ASSEMBLING }. Pressure colfar _ ) ‘\«;\ {For fixing the knuckle arm) and the other is for
¢ : THE FRONT | T R left).

2 e
Q- Rubber stopper (9
3 ® 6 Flat washer

© .11 Frontarm axis P
B Rt RIS rveerrer SIS
/ - . e \ - x/'

Sy e \ ST . ) ~ - i
L ‘1\, U‘M x 28 cap screw Rubber washer . T T ~q' \ Front tire
; - NS¢ - $3 Flat washer {(¢3 x99 x 1} ” mounting

' . . , N AN
Front side Main frame i\ M3 x 26 cap screw *  When assembling the frame Y '&"\@ M3 x B pan head machine scre \ N, Damper rubber
e hakda-® ; assemble this in Fig. 5-A. Front suspension arm < ® —W

Lo {The parts are packed together )

,1 with the frame). Front arm axis {for LOWER) ¢ [ 46 Fiat washer

: LRubber stopper support (Small}

\___,F}}’E’t??f,,s_t,."ppe’ True up the mounting length
at both right and left sides.
Then, mount them by M3 x 6
cap screw, ’

1—C 1—D

Front suspension arm .
T R 1. Take out the parts of the front axle from the mechanism box.

2. Assembie the parts in accordance with the illustrations.
The front arm holder is of a long slit {groove} in order to adjust the angle of king pin
caster (152 to0 20°). Then, coincide the right angle with that of the left side. After
that, clamp them together.

Notes:
{1). To give a shock absorbing effect to the suspension, clamp the pressure collar

and give some adequate friction 10 it with no spring actuated.
&)p(ion {Separetly sold) {2). Clamp the spring after the friction is well adjusted. However, it is recommened
{Shock absorber clutch) that the spring is clamped after it is mounted at the frame.

For left front axle

For kit__

To heighten the running capacity, provide your car with a shock absorber clutch
for the front, which is separately sold {Option).

B

!’ l
! Front suspension arm metal j

View of practical sizes 6::] E:] :3 j : - 1

? M3 x 6 pan head machine screw M2 x B Can screwy M2 % 16 Con serovd M3 x 28 Cap screw MA v 72 Can sorow




F; solror

[ V'd

2. ASSEMBLING REAR AXLE DR e

3

]

~

~

2—A

Istaxis metal B/ Gear case /

ILLUSTRATION OF GEARS'BOX

M5 x 25 threaded roc

Fix these nuts to
the gear case.

Supply hobby oil of 50cc
and then provide it with
the cover {lid}.

Bevel pinion gear

"TM3 x 3 set screw
1st axis metal A

,
/1taxis

R

Clutch beli

¢ 3 x 16 Roli pin

3rd axis

Clamp it together with
the rear side frame.
it {Adjust it to the engne),

\ ¢ 5 Flat washer

[

¢ 5 flat washer

2—B

¢ 3 Fliat washer

Rear side frame

M3 x 16 pan head
machine screw

M2 x 10 Pan head
:machine screw

M2 nut

M5 nut

bloc

~
k

{For adjusting! |
brake band)} /
/

. Assembled gears’s box /

Main frame , .

T NE Brake band

{Adhere the brake lining by an epoxi-adhesive),
Adjust the length of the brake band to the
stop position of the T-type horn}.

Cross member .~

Clutch beil
Pt

Saturate the lining with
oit for less wearing.

N

Adhere this lining to
the inside of the clutch
bell by an epuxi-adhesive,

b/ 1EW OF PRACTICAL
PIZES

The gears’ box is a completed unit
including the center block, and the
rear axle in addition to the above
parts shown in the illustration.
Before running, never fail to supply
5 to 10cc of the accessory hobby oil
50.
** The hobby oil 50 is the highest
quality oil which is added by moly-
bdenum bisulfide lubricant by 2%.
After disassembling and maintenance,
never fail to use HIROBO HOBBY
OlL 50.

300 Yen (50cc)

al I

[ Y

. Take out the necessary parts for the rear axle from the mechanism box.
. When mounting the gear case at the rear side frame, centering is required in relation to
the engine. So, firstly, temporarily set it in a position. At this time. it is better that the

body-mounting metal pieces B are fitted altogether.

. Provide the rear axle axis witha ¢ &5 fluted washer. Then, clamp it firmly.
. In accordance with the illustration 2—D, assemble both right and left rear suspension arms.

Pay attention to the right side or the left side of the rear suspensions when mounting them,
the arm for right is marked by R and the left one is marked by L.

. For mounting the gears box:

Mount the gears’ box at the rear side frame by M5 x 25 threaded rod. Firstly, d determine
the mounting position of the engine and firmly mount the engine at the engine bed. (This
becomes the standard for mounting the gears’ box.) secure the centering of the gears’ box
to the mounting position of the engine. The width of M5 nut { the second nut from the
inside) which is mounted at the gears’ box is the mounting width with the rear side frame.
So, it is easy and simple to adjust if the width is fit to the length of the cross member. ‘
Next, fix them with M5 nut and ¢ 5 flat washer firmly.



Assemnble the cross member part when the
frame is assembled.

M3 x 8 pan-head machine screw

{Mount and clamp the rear side
frame and engine bed.)

Body mounting p‘ece 8

TMount it together with

the gears case) Engine bed

N

Antenna (¢ 1.2 piano wsre‘

Rear stay

; M3 x 10 pan head
{Mount the rear stay a

B»’D{é%/ machme screw
,1//( same time).

- Rear side {rame

Tens:on rod metal

/ Center block

-
’ 4 VL W5 nut (Assembled)
\ Main {rame W /o 2 el (o e
5 ! Z 2 BN e
M5 nut / \/‘/\ \0’ J%(@’ -
e % //
@ 5 fluted washer / Dy - i
Md nut Tensxon rod "\ M5 x 20 hexagonal bolt

¢4 Flat washer_ \$5 flat washer

L

{Assemble this when the
frame is assembled. So,
this is not included in the
frame screw set).

Firmly clamp the rear arm after
the right and left distance is well
checked by MS x 90 threaded rod
and ¢ 5 fluted washer.

( the

L’F(ear arm axis
{(Firmly ctamp)

Main frame

Y_Fjgbber washer

Rear suspension arm (left} /

Engine bed
) " Rear stay

608 bearing
Spherical bush

UOU\@\

Mounting the rear

T2
@ Lubrica

\\

- \\EM nylon nut
Eamper liner \ _Pressure coliar

ressure plate A AN

Lpress

Shocok absorber clutch{completed)

{There are two types {one
is for right and the other is for
left)).

tire

Notes: .
Referring to the illustration 2—F, adjust the friction condition so that no friction is

applied UPWARDS and it may be applied DOWNWARDS with the spring not actuated.
At this time, use the pressure collar for this adjustment.
Adjust the stroke of rear axle by clamping the M3 nylon nut of the tension rod. At
this time, check that the rear axie lightly turn when it. goes upwards and downwards.
Clarnp the spring after the friction is well adjusted. However, it is recommended that
the spring is clamped after it is mounted at the frame.
This model kit is provided with a shock absorber clutch of a new mechanism as a stan-
dard accessory in order to ensdre easy setting og the suspensions to the conditions of
| racings. So, enjoy the performace of the clutch. { Utility mode! pending).

The clutch for the front is separately sold. k

2—F

LEFT PART OF THE REAR
SUSPENSION ARM.

VIEWS OF PRACTICAL SIZES

M7 x 8 Par { machine coener M3 x 10 Pan hoa B Chnser s

fmeehing

THE ILLUSTRATION SHOWS THE

~ )(; DOWNé

Adjust the stroke by clamping this nut.

Adjust the friction of the shock absorber by a pressure collar.




BLING THEEN

A Revolution.direction.of engine {k{’&)
Engine drive shaft /“ ﬁ (
$2.5 x 16 Roll pin  Tywhee! BES
Aok o <"

sarnful for the
wnting direction)

Ctutch shoe
A ALANY

C Liner {Aluminum foil )
In case Enya 19TV or OS engine
is used, stick the finer on this
part.

~ !

5 \:/\ Clutch spring Highness, HGK,

Pass a longer side through the roll pin

ASSEMBLING THE SERVO SAVER

/W

i
3

5 / Tie rod M2 x 75
“L\X TR

RN

VO Saver [
matal > ) g
i \\ Z 5 Ball
Snivo szxyer | » \}\ ’\ Mam frahe \@
shaft | M3 x 18 pan head - :

f . Servo saver
machine screw =

c S g \cross member
$ 5 Flatwashers b —

MS nut M3 x 18 pan head machine screw

i e
! ™\ K‘\ L~ Clamp the pilot nut so that it may be
4 ‘( e loosened. Pilot nut (A} —-— White OS, Fuji, Enya
Pilot nut {B) —— Black— 0S21FSR, Enya 198,

k ‘ Mount the completed rear part.

M5 x 20 Hexqggﬁ;l bolt

M3 x 16 Pan head | i
machine screw 0 ¢ 5 F!at washer P
A Ve

TMS x 20 Hexagona
bolj

~

B?EL?JS’EL@EG {Left)

M3 nut

@ . o - @~ ll Servo saver cross member
36l A \/ & Mount the front part. 7 L W &5 3 flat washer
] at washer ™ 3 \ )

/\,/‘ ./ Bumper damper
Bumper\l

rotamer

/ \ \Bubg& swtgﬁbe_r“s—upport {Small)

\ Rubber stopper B
¢ 3 flat washer

M3 x 18 Pan head machine }
T M3 x 18 Pan head machine screw

"4

Mount it at the axle arm.

4B 9 6 fluted washer

fromt axle M3 nut  Wheel
—_ v @20~ U-ORTI, ENEN,
@ ; L TETTRLE D,

DL PORLT 3357

-
N ~ -
[EW . Front tire
Rear tire {Block pattern tire}
Lubncatson .

s

36 Fla( washer

g _ 96 Fluted washaer

{For front {Smal})
[¥or rear {Large)

i} collar suppqrt}

Lubrica{ion ...~ M nylon nut

¥ront wheel collar {Small) } J‘\( e @5\

fiear wheet collar {large) \¢ 6 fiat washer
Front wheel metal

FACTICAL SIZES

PAR w17 Cononr

- Front M3 x 18 Pan head machine screw
Rear M3 x-30 Pan head machine screw £or the front tire, firstly clamp the M6 nylon nut extremely and set it by loosening the nut

(i {For rear assembling)

} For front assembling we

N Pass it through the front axle. Then, begin centering .
Vi ! !
moe BT T— Q;::::J % ; x\f et ro the whedl

™A 16 Pon he o maching sarow SN Doy bt mnehine G B ey ner s

{(1}. Mount the engine at the rear end part after the components described in the illustra-
tion 3—A are assembled. At this time, clamp the engine by M3 x 12 cap screw and
M3 U nut with placing ¢ 3 x ¢ 9 x 1 flat washer between them after it is checked that
the clutch bell can be lightly turned. If the clutch bell is not smoothly turned, adjust
it after the mounting screws of the gears’ box is loosened. {After the adjustment is
over, clamp the mounting screws firmly so that they may not be loosened.)

(2). True up the length of both tie rods and mount them at the servo saver by M2 x 10 pan
head machines. (See the illustration 4—A).

(3). Mount the front and rear part, servo saver part, mechanism box and bumper parts,
which are all pre-assembled, as shown in the illustrations. Clamp each part after it is
checked that they can lightly move. {See the illustration 5—A}.

MOUNTING THE TIRES (See the illustration 5—-B)

by 1/4 turn. It is recommended that it may smoothly turn without any unsmoothness.

And give hobby oil to the bearing part.
For the rear tire, set the ¢ 6 fluted washer so that it may not be loosened during running.

And clamp the MS nylon nut by a wrench or so.

5

O ROre



7. MOUNTNG AND PAINTING THE BODY

TING THE MECHANISMS

) . M3 x 6 Pan he ﬂ
A # 1.2 x 130 piano wire "(t‘q'l}_g_benrt)’ __machine screw
\ _./ . Engine carburetter.

} — N

Make a hole.
R R
=

&z

M2 x 180 Adi g B ST

x 180 ’1}15;[‘2_ g@ fl g
&

8L nut

st wnsher e

ey
{ Rod connector -
N

e Flat washer for rod connector

et Fuel tank set:piece’

\./

Mmoo
Ring rubber ’1 :

~ Antenna wire

o Fuel tank 120cc.

e

. -

//‘ Fue! pipe

] ' - \ .

A PO R~ Air deflator
E S N ) .7\ Muffler exhaust

VoS =

7 Steering servo

“\_Mecha-box

\-,\ ]

Link with the knuckle arm

Tie rod (M2 x 75).

e M2 x 120 Adjust rod
¥it the position of the each servo mount 10
ihe length of rod.

At this time, sufficiently wipe off the mecha-

. b, survo mount and servo by benzene. Then,

fit it by double-side-sticking tape.

Main frame — 7~

STEERING =>

Connect the rods so that the tire may be turned

. . 3

« o right when cutting off the stick of the steering.

j . Ithe reverse d:rectiorg\ for the left side). g
}

"ENGINE CONTROL

Connect the rods that the carburetter

drum may be opened when the engine control
stick is cut off.

The brake band will move together with it.

Double-side-sticking tape
e

| ¥\ Servo mount

Mount this at the mecha-box.

1| M3 x6Panhead
machine screw e
‘43 Flatvwgshler

P

7—A

M4 x 5 hexagonat bolt
$4 Flatwasher .~

A} \ -
i \//_'

_Cut off the body to the cut line.

S _Cut off 1o the tire.

/ Bpmber re(ainer"\i}_
i.Body-mounting piece A{Bent} -

_Bumper

Firstly, mount this at the body mounting piece B.
Then, wind it on the bumper. At this time, bend
it as well checking the balance in the front and rear

or right and left directions.

MOUNTING THE MECHANISMS & OPERATION

In case of 2ch prop, it has two sticks in almost all the cases. And the
left side stick is for engine control and the right side is for steering.
Therefore, the servo which is actuated by the left side stick should be
used for engine control and that actuated by the right side stick should
be used for steering purpose. Besides, there is another small lever,
<o-called “trim lever’’ at the side of the sticks. This trim lever is used
for fine adjustment of the movements of the servo. So, you can correct
the servo movements by this trim lever. Namely, there is no need to
adjust the adjustment rods.

SETTING THE BRAKE & THE ENGINE CONTROL

First of all, set the brake.

set.it so that it may actuate with the trim of the transmitter set to NEUTRAL (e.i. when the
engine control stick is positioned at the slowest point. The braking force can be adjusted or
regulated by a brake band or at the mounting part of the rear side frame.

Secondarily, set the throttle lever. Mount the rod connector so that the drum of a carburetter
may open by about Tmm with the stick set to the same position.”And check that the drum

of the carburetter may open fully when the engine control stick is set to HIGH. if the stroke
is short, adjust it by changing the rod-mounting position of the servo horn. Bend the piano
wire of B 1.2 for engine control to secure a spring effect.

PAINTING THE BODY

Wash the body before painting. And cut off the unnecessary parts and drill the necessary’
parts before painting. Acrylate color spray is used for painting. And use the masking tapes
to make stripes to your favorite design. Please refer to the color package.

VIEWS OF

-

I

PRACTICAL SIZES -
N3 x:B0 Theaadod rod!

(T
P R by

HOOISOT TN

X0




WMENT FOR RUNNING

s engine by a rope or an electric starter.

sunning, please never fail to check that the hobby oil BO is filled up i

. And don’t forget to supply lubrication oil 1o every fotary parts.

sjever fail to provide the engine with an air cleaner and a heat sink.

. ack thatnie loosened parts are caused and that all the mechanisms can cor
ope rate, After that, start the engine.

Eum the carat or under the medium speed wntil one or two tanks of fuel is ¢

ning up operation is required for the gears” box , gears and each

ersions to the same degree at four wheels. And again check that t

are well clamped. If necessary, use a screw lock to prevent't

fjenved running the car, wipe off dust and foreign matters from t
e machine atits best conditions for subsequent runnings.

[eations described in this instruction
Jf be subject to change without prior

Thank you very much for your purchase of
Hirobo's Racing Buggy DOME-Zero,
Though the quality and guantity of the
model kits have been severely checked be-
fore shipment, please re-check the guantity

- of the components and paris contained in
" each small sack in order to make doubly surs.
if you should find anything wrong, please be
free to contact the shop where you have
purchased or directly Hirobo Industrial Co.,
Ltd.

HIROBO INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.
234, Fukawa-cho, Fuchu-shi, Hiroshima-Pref., 726,
Cable ” HIROBO ” Fuchuhiroshima
Telex: 6457-77 Hirobo

pan



